
Mendocino County

Legislation Text

To:  Board of Supervisors

From: Transportation

Meeting Date: July 16, 2019

Department Contact: Howard N. Dashiell Phone: 463-4363

Item Type:   Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A

Agenda Title:
Adoption of Resolution Increasing the Director of Transportation’s Change Order Authority to a Total of
$339,000 for Department of Transportation Contract Number 160090 for Construction of the Rowes Creek
Bridge Replacement on Sherwood Road, County Road 311, Milepost 5.52 (Willits Area)

Recommended Action/Motion:
Adopt Resolution increasing the Director of Transportation’s change order authority to a total of $339,000 for
Department of Transportation Contract Number 160090 for construction of the Rowes Creek Bridge
Replacement on Sherwood Road, County Road 311, Milepost 5.52 (Willits Area); and authorize Chair to sign
the same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
By Resolution Number (No.) 12-079 (May 22, 2012), the Board of Supervisors (BOS) approved Department of
Transportation (DOT) Agreement No. 110121 with Quincy Engineering, Inc., for the plans, specifications, and
estimate bid package for the Rowes Creek Bridge Replacement on Sherwood Road. By Resolution No. 16-141
(December 6, 2016), the Board authorized the Director of Transportation to advertise for bids and award DOT
Contract No. 160090 for construction of the Rowes Creek Bridge Replacement project.

Summary of Request:
On February 12, 2019, Mendocino County awarded DOT Contract No. 160090 to Dunton Construction
Company, Inc., of Anderson, California, in the amount of $2,327,221. By Resolution No. 07-008, the Director’s
original contract change order authority amount for DOT Contract No. 160090 was $129,000. Just after
construction began, unforeseen site conditions changed the needs of the pile driving activities. Two of the piles
to be driven needed to be changed to cast-in-drill-hole piles, and the remaining 9 driven piles needed to be
longer than the original design. These two items are estimated to cost $210,000. In order to keep the project
moving, DOT is requesting an increase of the Director’s change order limits to a total of $339,000 ($210,000
in estimated current changes, plus the original change order authority of $129,000), as well as the authority to
use up to $92,426 from the Road Fund to front the costs over the current contingency amount authorized by
the Federal Highway Association (FHWA). A 10% contingency of $246,574 for contract changes was initially
budgeted and approved by FHWA. The funds are available in the Road Fund, and DOT will seek
reimbursement for 100% of the costs from FHWA. Costs of the project are to be funded primarily through the
FHWA Highway Bridge Program (HBP), with the local match covered by the Toll Credit Program.

File #: 19-0619, Version: 1

Mendocino County Printed on 4/29/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-0619, Version: 1

Alternative Action/Motion:
Do not approve increasing change order authority and let the items go to claims.

Supervisorial District: District 3

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: FHWA HBP, Budget Unit 3041 budgeted in current f/y: Yes

current f/y cost: $180,000 (estimated) if no, please describe: N/A

annual recurring cost: $0 revenue agreement: N/A

budget clarification: N/A

 Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Steve Dunnicliff, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes

CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY
Executed By: Lindsey Dunham, Deputy Clerk I Final Status:Adopted

Date: July 17, 2019 Executed Item Number: Resolution   Number:
19-212

Mendocino County Printed on 4/29/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

